
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kavanagh 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor John Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 August 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 5 - 86) 
 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

6.   Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 87 - 90) 
 To note a report on the decisions made by officers under delegated 

powers. 
 

7.   Decisions Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 To note a report on decisions made by officers under delegated 

powers. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

8 August 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 
Councillors Atiya-Alla, Mandy Darling, Dart, Doggett, Ellery, Foster, Kavanagh and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks) 

 

 
63. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Ellery in the Chair) 
 

64. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor John Thomas was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 
Municipal Year. 
 

65. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Cowell, Barbara 
Lewis, Mills, Pentney and John Thomas. 
 

66. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 November 
2018 were deferred. 
 

67. Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase  
 
Members considered a report that detailed a request from the Torbay Licensed 
Taxi Association to increase the applicable fare tariff in respect of all Hackney 
Carriages in Torbay.  Members were advised that before any change to the fare 
tariff could be made a public advertisement had to be placed for 14 days, should 
objections be received, these responses must be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee before any increase can take effect. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the appropriate Public Notices are placed to advertise the requested 

increase in the Hackney Carriage Fare Scale, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 8 August 2019 
 

 

ii) that any responses to the Public Notice be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee; and 

 
iii) in the event that no objections are received, the new tariff will take effect from 

the 1 October 2019. 
 

68. Pavement Cafe Policy  
 
Members considered a report that sought agreement of a revised Pavement Café 
Policy.  The Principal Licensing Officer advised Members that the Policy had been 
reviewed in order to improve efficiencies and to enable the Licensing Authority to 
improve compliance across the board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Pavement Café Policy 2019-24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, be adopted with immediate effect. 
 

69. Delegated Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003  
 
Members noted a report of decisions made by officers under delegated powers in 
respect of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer drew Members attention to paragraph A4.1 of the 
submitted report, informing Members that the fees set by the Secretary of State 
under powers set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005 had not 
been increased since 2005 and therefore the real terms value of income received 
under the Act diminishes year on year through the effects of inflation resulting in a 
deficit for the Council.  Members agreed to lobby the Local Government 
Association and Torbay’s Members of Parliament to highlight the need for 
legislative change. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Chairman of the Licensing Committee write to the Local Government 
Association and Torbay’s Members of Parliament lobbying for a review of the 
Licensing Fee’s. 
 

70. Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005  
 
Members noted a report that informed Members of decisions taken in relation to 
Gambling Act 2005 applications by the Assistant Director of Community and 
Customer Services under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 17 October 2019 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

Yes 
 

   

Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 For Members to consider comments made during consultation on a revision to the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (‘The Policy’) and to agree 
that the amended Policy should be adopted to replace the existing Policy.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 To approve the Policy as recommended and attached at Appendix 1.   

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Under the provisions of the Town Clauses Police Act 1847 and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Torbay Council is the Licensing 
Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, Private Hire 
Operators and the drivers of those vehicles within Torbay. 

 
3.2 Torbay Council, as the Licensing Authority has duty to provide a framework within 

which vehicles, operators and drivers are licensed for the safety of the public and 
other road users. This Policy sets the expected standards and expectations and 
identifies how the Licensing Authority will conduct its functions in this regard. 

 
3.3 The revised Policy, attached in Appendix 1, has been updated in order to provide 

some additional clarification following a more detailed update that was ratified by 
Licensing Committee on 1st November 2018. 

 
3.4 This draft Policy was subject to a 6 week consultation period. This period 

concluded on 1st October 2019.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

3.5 In order to provide transparency and clarity for the taxi trade, the proposed 
changes were discussed at a meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Consultative 
Group (taxi group) on the 4th September 2019, which comprises officers of the 
licensing team and appointed members of both the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Trades. 

 
3.6 The Policy was emailed to all current licensed drivers and proprietors, other key 

groups and charities, as well as responsible authorities and was published on the 
consultation page of the Council website on 20th August 2019. 

 
3.7 Some points were raised at the taxi group meeting, although in general there was 

agreement to the changes. The points raised are included in Annex A as part of 
this report. 

 
3.8  In addition to points raised at the taxi group meeting, there was one representation 

received from a licensed driver, this was received by email on 19th September 
2019 and this is attached at Appendix 2. This representation has been 
considered, although this has not resulted in any alteration to the draft Policy or to 
the recommendation to the Licensing Committee. The reasoning for this is outlined 
in Annex A of this report.  

 
3.9 Approval of the Policy is a Licensing Committee decision. Any challenge to the 

Policy would have to take place within three months of it being adopted. Such a 
challenge would be by way of Judicial Review.  

 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Annex A. 
 
Steve Cox 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

Annex A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Under the provisions of the Town Clauses Police Act 1847 and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Torbay Council is the Licensing 
Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, Private Hire 
Operators and the drivers of those vehicles within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 Torbay Council, as the Licensing Authority has a duty to provide a framework 

within which vehicles, operators and drivers are licensed for the safety of the public 
and other road users. This Policy sets the expected standard and expectations in 
this regard. 

 
A1.3 The revised Policy, attached in Appendix 1, has been updated in order to provide 

some additional clarification following a more detailed update that was ratified by 
Licensing Committee on 1st November 2018. 

 
A1.4 This draft Policy was subject to a 6 week consultation period. This period 

concluded on 1st October 2019. 
 

The main alterations to the Policy are outlined in paragraphs A1.5 to A1.XX below: 
 
A1.5 Paragraph 5.11 of the Policy in Appendix 1, tightens the requirements for Driver 

Standards Checks. This follows concern over cases of repeated failure, due to 
sub-standard driving ability of some applicants. Therefore this update provides 
that applicants receive a maximum of 3 attempts. If on the third attempt the test is 
still not passed, the application will be discontinued and no further application will 
be considered for a minimum period of 12 months from the date of the third failure. 
This is incorporated into the Policy for the purpose of public safety. 

 
A1.6 The requirement relating to a Disclosure and Barring Service check, as outlined 

in paragraph 9.4 of the Policy has alway
[...]
vehicle, the section 
is updated to permit a full respray, provided that this is of a professional standard. 

 
A1.11  Modern vehicles are not generally manufactured with full spare wheels. They vary 

from full spare, to space saver wheels, puncture repair kits or run flat tyres. In the 
interests of public safety the section on tyres in Appendix D of the Policy is clarified 
to limit use of a vehicle where it becomes necessary to operate other than with the 
standard wheels/tyres. 

  
A1.12 Some additional points were raised at the Taxi group meeting, although in general 

there was agreement to the changes. The main concern raised links to disability 
and dementia awareness training, which was introduced following the last Policy 
update in November 2018. This was introduced by Members of the Licensing 
Committee. However, it was not one of the suggested changes to the Policy and 
had not therefore, been consulted upon.  

 
The trade has therefore request that this is reconsidered and that perhaps it should 
undergo full consultation before being introduced, should it still be considered 
necessary. Comments included ‘another costly hoop for new drivers’, ‘is there any 
evidence of need’, ‘how can it be introduced without consultation’. 
 
Following the decision to introduce disability and dementia awareness training, a 
provider has been sourced. Officers have attended a training session and this is 
found to be suitable for purpose. In light of the above comments, clarification is 
requested from Members of the Licensing Committee as to how they wish to 
proceed with this requirement. The cost would be up to about £55 per person. The 
licence holder will be expected to pay this cost. 

 
A1.13 Also raised at the taxi group was a request that the requirement to carry a phone 

number on private hire vehicle door signs, should be made optional. This is 
requested on the basis that not all vehicle operators wish to advertise their 
business. However, this is cu
[...]
d 
but upright position. It is suggested therefore, that some research is done into 
this and reported back to Members of the Licensing Committee, along with 
proposals in 6 to 12 months’ time. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

Approval of the Policy is a Licensing Committee decision. Any challenge to the 
Policy would have to take place within three months of it being adopted. Such a 
challenge would be by way of Judicial Review.  

 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 To consider and determine the matters relating to disability and dementia 

awareness training (A1.13), the matter relating to telephone numbers on door 
signs (A1.14) and the concerns raised relating to MPV vehicles (A1.16) and then 
to: 

 
 (i)  To agree the new Policy in its current form 
 (ii)  To amend and agree the new Policy 
 (iii)  To refuse to endorse the new Policy 
 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 There are no significant additional resource implications that will derive from the 

Council discharging its routine and ongoing responsibilities, under the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime.  

  

Page 9



  

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 There are no perceived equalities implications nor direct Crime and Disorder 

implications.  
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There was a period of 6 weeks public consultation on this draft Policy. This took 

take place between the 20th August 2019 and 1st October 2019. This included 
consultation with those involved in providing the services and those using them. 

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units relating to this report. 
 
Appendixes 
 
Appendix 1 Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2019 
 
Appendix 2 Consultation response  
 
Documents available in members’ rooms: None 
 

[...]
e will be borne by the licence 
holder.   

5.17 All existing licensed drivers from xx October 2019 1 October 2018 will be required to 
attend a CSE awareness course as directed by the Licensing Authority. 

5.18 All new drivers will be required with effect from xx October 2019, to undertake disability 
and dementia awareness training prior to being licensed 

5.19 Any driver, who by xx October 2019 1 May 2019, has not undertaken their CSE 
awareness training, will have their dual driver’s licence suspended until such time as the 
training has been completed and evidenced to the Licensing Authority. If a suspension 
extends beyond the remaining term of the licence, the licence will lapse on the expiry 
date and a new application will be required. No renewal applications will be accepted at 
any time when there is a suspension in force 

5.20 The Licensing Authority at its discretion may require specific training to be undertaken 
where deemed appropriate.  This training may include disability awareness, manual 
handling, equalities awareness, or anything else as deemed appropriate by the 
Licensing Authority.  

 

Medical Examination and Exemptions 

 

5.21 The Licensing Authority requires that all drivers complete a medical examination at the 
application stage and for existing drivers during the term of the licence, as set out in 
Paragraph 5.22 below.  The medical examination will ensure that the applicant/licensed 
driver satisfies all the requirements of the DVLA Group II Medical Standards of fitness to 
drive. The applicant/licensed driver must ensure that the G.P practice at which they are 
registered undertakes the necessary medical examination as this is where the individual 
medical records are kept. Examination completed by any doctor or medical professional 
outside of the applicant/drivers registered GP practice will not be accepted and a further 
examination will be required at a cost to the driver/applicant. 

Page 25



 

16 Taxi Policy | Torbay C
[...]
it 

being used, it shall only be to complete a fare and must comply precisely with the 

manufacturers’ recommendations. Any such tyre must be replaced in accordance with 

manufacture requirements before taking another fare, to ensure passenger safety. 

 The only acceptable emergency will be when the vehicle is rendered not driveable, or unsafe 

due to a puncture and only then to complete the fare as above, or to move the vehicle to a 

place of safety. 

 In cases where a wheelchair accessible vehicle conversion or a LPG conversion where the 

tank occupies the usual site of the spare wheel, the vehicle will be exempt from the 

requirement to carry a spare wheel matching those fitted to the vehicle.  This would be 

subject to the vehicle meeting the luggage criteria and being approved by the specialist 

Page 66



 

Torbay Council | Taxi Policy 57 

 

converters. In these instances an alternative space saver tyre or puncture repair kit must be 

carried on the vehicle for emergencies. 

 All other licensed vehicles must carry a spare wheel matching those fitted to the vehicle and 

an appropriate means of changing the wheel. 

Vehicle Suspension 

 Suspension components, including shock absorbers, springs and torsional bars and 

linkages, and their associated mounting points should be in sound condition and operating 

efficiently so as to ensure there is no excessive roll or pitch.  There should be no signs of 

undue wear/fatigue and they should be reasonably free from rust/corrosion. 

Fuel Tank 

 The filling point for the fuel tank must be suitable secured so as to ensure that it cannot be 

tampered with in any way. 

Fittings 

 No fittings other than those approved by the Licensing Authority shall be attached to or 

carried upon the inside or outside of the vehicle.  

 

Fire Extinguisher/First Aid kit/Drivers Handbook 

A First Aid Kit and the Drivers Handbook must be carried within the licensed vehicle at all 

times.   

 

The vehicle 
[...]
ure, so the income has remained stable.  
 
 The fees are set by the Secretary of State under powers given in the Act to set 

regulations (Statutory Instrument 2005/79 entitled ‘The Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) 
Regulations 2005).  

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no equalities or environmental sustainability implications, however one 

Page 93



  

of the Licensing Objectives is the “Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, so the work 
will have a positive impact on reducing this. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There is public consultation on all new and variation applications for a 28 day 

period in the case of new premises licence applications and full variations and 10 
working days consultation in respect of a minor variation. 

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other Business Units, though the Local 

Children’s Safeguarding Board and several teams within Community Safety are 
consultees on the applications.  

 
 
Annexes 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	HC and PH Licensing Policy App 1
	HC and PH Licensing Policy App 2

	6 Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005
	7 Decisions Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

17 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brown, Mandy Darling, Doggett, Foster, Barbara Lewis and Sykes 
 
 

 
71. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Dart, Mills and John 
Thomas. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 8 August 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report which sought approval of revisions 
that had been made to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
(the Policy).  The Principal Licensing Officer advised Members that in 2018 a 
detailed review of the Policy was undertaken and the Policy was subsequently 
ratified by Licensing Committee on 1 November 2018.  The current revisions to the 
Policy were undertaken to provide additional clarification, the revisions had been 
the subject of a six week consultation period which concluded on 1 October 2019.  
Members were advised that one representation was received and comments were 
raised at a taxi group meeting. 
 
Members specific guidance was sought in relation to: 
 

(i) The requirement to carry a phone number on private hire vehicle door 
signs 

(ii) Minimum luggage space requirement in relation to Multi Passenger 
Vehicles; and  

(iii) Disability and Dementia Awareness training. 
 
Members were supportive of the suggested clarification/revision in relation to (i) 
and (ii) above.  Members advised the Principal Licensing Officer that they wished 
to proceed with the intention for all new drivers to undertake disability and 
dementia awareness training, having relayed personal experiences of both caring 
for people with dementia and value gained from undertaking this training 
themselves.  Members considered the training would aid a Licensed Drivers 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 

 

understanding of disabilities and dementia and provide safeguards for them and 
the public. 
 

74. Delegated Decision Report - Gambling Act 2005  
 
Members noted the submitted report. 
 

75. Decisions Decision Report - Licensing Act 2003  
 
Members noted the submitted report and update on pending appeals.   
 
The Chairman provided an update on action taken to lobby government to 
increase the fees set by the Secretary of State under powers set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005.  The Principal Licensing Officer 
advised a letter had been drafted and would be sent to Torbay’s Members of 
Parliament, the Secretary of State and the Local Government Association.  
Members further requested the letter be shared with the Devon Licensing Officers 
Group and colleagues be encouraged to lobby government. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


